Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30(/2005)			
7-20-05	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
To the Director of the U.S. Patents and 1193046	808 locuments or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party (ies)/Execution Date(s): Brian Roberts	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
(JUL 2 0 2005 💆	Name: Bio-Support Industries Ltd.		
Execution Date(s) April 29, 2005 Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Internal Address:		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 125 Tycos Drive		
	City: Toronto		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name			
Government Interest Assignment	State: Ontario		
☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip; M6B 1W6		
☐ Other	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/622,491 29/186,602 29/218,867 Additional numbers atta	B. Patent No.(s) ached? ☐ Yes ☑ No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3		
Name: Bereskin & Parr	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120		
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 40 King Street West	☑ Enclosed (cheque No. ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐		
	☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Toronto	9. Daymand Information		
Prov: ON PC: M5H 3Y2 CANADA	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
Phone Number : (416) 364-7311	Expiration Date 1205		
Fax Number: (416) 361-1398	b. Deposit Account Number <u>02-2095</u>		
Email Address:	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature:	July 19, 2005		
Jay M. Millman	Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents 6		
Name of Person Signing B&P File No #14716-26	onest, attachments, and documents		

07/22/2005 GTON11

01 FC:8021

120.00 DP

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, PATENT APPLICATIONS,

<u>INVENTIONS AND INDUSTRIAL DESIGNS</u>

WHEREAS, I, Brian Roberts, whose full post office address is 550 Hopewell Avenue, Toronto,

Ontario, M6E 2S6, (hereinafter referred to as "Roberts"), am the owner of the industrial design

registration listed in Schedule "A" attached hereto and am the listed inventor for the utility patent

applications and design patent applications (hereinafter referred to as "said Applications") listed

in Schedule "A" attached hereto;

AND WHEREAS, Bio-Support Industries Ltd. a corporation organized and existing under the

laws of Ontario, Canada, with its principal place of business located at 125 Tycos Drive,

Toronto, Ontario, Canada M6B 1W6 (hereinafter referred to as "Bio-Support") is desirous of

acquiring the whole right, title and interest in and to the said industrial design registration and

said Applications identified in Schedule "A", and the invention or inventions, and design or

designs, described therein, for all countries throughout the world, including the right to obtain

and hold patents therefor, and in and to any patents or registrations that may be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of \$1.00 (One Canadian dollar) and other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the

undersigned, I hereby sell, assign and transfer to said Bio-Support, all my right, title and interest.

in the United States of America, Canada, and all other countries and jurisdictions throughout the

world, in said industrial design registration and said Applications, and the invention or

inventions, and design or designs, described, disclosed and claimed therein, and all applications,

including any divisional or continuation applications, whether presently pending or filed in the

REEL: 016786 FRAME: 0213

future, and registrations therefor, including my corresponding right to claim priority in any

country or jurisdiction, including all corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patents

and registrations which may issue therefrom, including all reissues, renewals and extensions

thereof, and including all right to sue for past infringement thereunder, all the said patents and

registrations to be held and enjoyed by the said Bio-Support to the full end of the term for which

the said patents and registrations are granted, as fully and entirely as the said patents and

registrations could have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment had not been made;

And I hereby covenant and agree to execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary

or desirable to perfect the title to these inventions, designs, applications, registrations and patents

in said Bio-Support, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue

applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything as is deemed reasonably

necessary to aid Bio-Support, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection

for these inventions, designs, applications, registrations and patents in Canada, the United States

and all other countries and jurisdictions throughout the world, it being understood that any

incidental expense associated with these activities shall be borne by the Bio-Support, its

successors and assigns.

The Patent Offices in all countries and jurisdictions are hereby authorized and requested that all

interest to any and all Letters Patent or other registrations for said inventions and designs be

issued to said Bio-Support, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees

as it may designate in accordance with this agreement;

And I hereby covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this assignment, and have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this assignment.

And I hereby authorize Bio-Support's counsel to correct clerical errors in this assignment, or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this assignment suitable for recordal in any Patent Office.

Signed at Toronto, Ontario this 29th day of April, 2005.

BIGIAN ROBERTS

DECLARATION OF WITNESS/NOTARY

I, Amalia Trister, Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, whose full post office address is 250 Yonge Street, Suite 2400, Toronto, Ontario, Canada hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Brian Roberts, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal at Toronto, Ontario this 29th day of April, 2005.

Amalia Trister

Notary Public for the Province of Ontario

[REST OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

The undersigned hereby accepts this Assignment.

Signed at Toronto, Ontario this 29th day of April, 2005.

Bio-Support Industries Ltd.

Per:

me Brian Ro

Title: President

DECLARATION OF WITNESS/NOTARY

I, Amalia Trister, Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, whose full post office address is 250 Yonge Street, Suite 2400, Toronto, Ontario, Canada hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Brian Roberts who is the President of Bio-Support Industries Ltd., who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal at Toronto, Ontario this 29th day of April, 2005.

Amalia Trister

Notary Public for the Province of Ontario

madra Dusks

Schedule "A"

Registration

Applications

Title	Serial No.	Type	Country	Filing Date
BACKPACK	10/622,491	Utility Patent Application	United States	Jul. 21/03
BACKPACK	29/186,602	Design Patent Application	United States	Jul. 21/03
BACKPACK	2,435,630	Utility Patent Application	Canada	Jul. 21/03
BACKPACK	2,471,045	Utility Patent Application	Canada	Jul. 21/03
MEMORY FOAM TRAVEL PILLOW	29/218,867	Design Patent Application	United States	Dec. 9/04

RECORDED: 07/20/2005